

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4278 OF 2021



Between:

1. K.Sathishkumar, S/o.Kabali, Aged about 28 years, No.58, Alagiri Nagar, 4th Strret Vadapalani, Chennai -26, T.N.State
2. B. Selvakumar, S/o. Balakrishnan, Aged 28 years, Occ. Business, R/o. D.No. 221, 1st Sreet, Vadapalani, Chennai -26, T.N,
3. Yamanaboyina Thirupal, S/o.Batheiah, Aged about 46 years, Athreya Street, Sullurpeta, Nellore District, A.P,
4. D. Suresh, S/ o.Devaraju, Aged about 30 years, Arooru H/ W, Arooru Village, Sathyavedu Mandal, Chittoor Dist.

...Petitioners/Accused No.2, 3, 5 & 7

AND

1. The State of A.P., Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court Buildings, Amaravathi.
2. The Sub- Inspector of police, Varadhaiahpalem Police Station, Chittoor District.

...Respondents/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in F.I.R No.86 of 2021 filed by the Varadhaiahpalem Police Station, Chittoor District;

IA NO: 1 OF 2021:

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition,

the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioner in F.I.R.No.86 of 2021 filed by the Varadhaiahpalem Police Station, Chittoor District, pending disposal of CRLP.No.4278 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds of criminal petition and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Jakkula Sri Rama Murthy, Advocate for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

No representation for the Petitioners.

The Station House Officer, Varadhaiahpalem Police Station, Chittoor District is directed to submit the status in Cr.No.86 of 2021 on the file of the Varadhaiahpalem Police Station, Chittoor District.

Post on 31.01.2026, under the caption 'for dismissal'.

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Varadhaiahpalem Police Station, Chittoor District (by **Speed Post**)
2. One CC to Sri. Jakkula Sri Rama Murthy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

Dr.YLR,J

DATED:27/01/2026

POST ON 31.01.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.4278 of 2021

DIRECTION

